UNAPPROVED MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE ELK POINT CITY COUNCIL 
The Elk Point City Council met in special session on Tuesday, August 18, 2015 at 5:00pm in the council chambers of City Hall located at 106 W. Pleasant Street with Mayor Trobaugh presiding and these members present:  VonHaden, Zevenbergen, McCreary, Penfield, Buum and Verros.  Also present were:  City Attorney Thompson, City Administrator Nelsen, Police Chief Fleek,  Public Works Director Buum and Finance Officer Hammitt.  No one was absent.

Motion made by Zevenbergen, seconded by Buum to approve the agenda.  All in favor.

Motion and second, Buum/McCreary to approve the following bills and to instruct the Finance Officer for payment of the same.  Unanimous.  Bills:  Analytical & Consulting-sewer testing:  $165.75; Barkley Asphalt, Inc.-street repairs:  $3,916.29; Border States Electric Supply-supplies:  $380.00; Buehner, Elysia-swimsuit reimbursement:  $77.90; Burke Engineering Sales, Co.-supplies:  $499.43; Cardmember Services-auto expense:  $1,281.24; City of Vermillion-tipping fees:  $1,716.30; Class C Solutions Group-supplies  $120.95; Coast to Coast Solutions-supplies:  $289.45; Ditchwitch of SD-rentals:  $210.00; East River Electric-power:  $113,527.15; EPJ Baseball/Softball Assoc.-concessions for pool:  $98.73; Gary’s Tree Service-professional services:  $330.00; Hammitt, Erika-travel and conference:  $64.00; Hawkins, Inc.-supplies:  $2,520.89; Jack’s Uniform & Equipment-uniforms:  $27.75; Jim Hawk Truck Trailers, Inc.-supplies:  $19.80; Jones’ Food Center-supplies:  $54.47; Lawson Product, Inc.-supplies:  $276.96; Lowe’s-supplies:  $230.42; Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc.-supplies:  $184.78; McKinneyOlson Insurance-notary bond:  $80.00; Midwest Alarm Company, Inc.-monitoring services:  $67.50; Midwest Mini Melts-pool concessions:  $87.50; MSC Industrial Supply Co.-supplies:  $149.00; Per Mar Security Systems-monitoring services:  $296.64; Perkins Office Solutions-office expense:  $193.03; Sanford Health Plan-insurance:  $11,784.76; Sheehan Mack Sales & Equipment-supplies:  $421.18; Sioux Sales Company-uniforms:  $79.95; South Dakota One Call-locate tickets:  $23.10; Standard Battery, Inc.-repairs:  $68.95; Sturdevant’s Auto Parts-repairs:  $290.10; T&R Electric-supplies:  $940.00; Thomson Reuters West-subscriptions:  $313.00; Union County Register of Deeds-filing fees:  $30.00; Unum Life Insurance Company-insurance:  $83.02; USA Blue Book-supplies:  $179.08; Vast Broadband-utilities:  $652.76; Vermillion Ace Hardware-supplies:  $43.99; Wesco Distribution-supplies:  $110.00

Zevenbergen moved and Buum seconded a motion to accept Mechanic Jason Welch’s resignation and advertise for the position.  Voting in favor:  Zevenbergen, Buum and McCreary.  Voting against:  VonHaden and Penfield.  Motion carried.
Motion made by Zevenbergen, seconded by Buum to withdraw the previous motion.  All in favor.

Motion and second, Penfield/VonHaden to accept Mechanic Jason Welch’s resignation and table advertising for the position.  Voting in favor:  Penfield, VonHaden and McCreary.  Voting against:  Buum and Zevenbergen.  Motion carried.
Penfield moved and VonHaden seconded a motion to withdraw the previous motion.  Unanimous.

Motion made by VonHaden, seconded by Penfield to accept Mechanic Jason Welch’s resignation.  All in favor.
Verros arrived at 5:07pm.  

Motion made by Penfield, seconded by VonHaden to advertise for a public works position until the position is filled.  All in favor.

Zevenbergen moved and Penfield seconded a motion to approve Change Order #1 for Smith and Smith Construction, Inc. for the Pearl-Sioux-Walnut Watermain Project for $815.00.  Unanimous.

Motion made by Buum, seconded by Penfield to approve Pay Request #3 to Smith and Smith Construction, Inc. for the Pearl-Sioux-Walnut Watermain Project for $11,778.25.  All in favor.

Motion and second, VonHaden/Zevenbergen to declare the pull behind Kingcutter four (4) foot brush mower surplus property.  Unanimous.

Penfield moved and Buum seconded a motion to go into executive session at 5:15pm pursuant SDCL #1-25-2 (3) legal counsel and (4) contract negotiations.  All in favor.

Mayor Trobaugh declared the council out of executive session at 5:47pm.  Unanimous.

Motion made by Penfield, seconded by Verros to hire Alicia Ritter as the Assistant Finance Officer starting at entry level ($14.63/hour).  All in favor.

Motion and second, Zevenbergen/Buum to consult with Mr. Steve Bogue, Attorney at law, on a personnel matter.  Unanimous.
VonHaden moved and Penfield seconded a motion to update and modify the city’s employment application.  All in favor.

Motion to adjourn, Verros/McCreary.  Unanimous.

Attest:  Erika Hammitt






Isabel Trobaugh


 Finance Officer






Mayor

Publish:  August 27, 2015

